

Research

Low Income Investment Fund, California; General Obligation

Primary Credit Analyst:

Marian Zucker, New York + 1 (212) 438 2150; marian.zucker@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact: Ki Beom K Park, San Francisco + 1 (212) 438 8493; kib.park@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Credit Highlights

Outlook

Credit Opinion

Financial Strength

Related Research

Low Income Investment Fund, California; General Obligation

Credit Profile						
Low Income Investment Fund GO bnds ser 2019 dtd 07/15/2019 due 07/15/2029						
Long Term Rating	A/Stable	Affirmed				
Low Income Investment Fund ICR						
Long Term Rating	A/Stable	Affirmed				

Credit Highlights

- S&P Global Ratings affirmed its 'A' issuer credit rating (ICR) on Low Income Investment Fund (LIIF, or the organization), Calif., and its 'A' long-term rating on LIIF's series 2019 sustainability general obligation bonds.
- The outlook is stable.

Security

The ICR reflects LIIF's general creditworthiness and capacity and willingness to meet financial commitments when they come due. The series 2019 bonds are a general obligation of LIIF and, therefore, the organization's credit pledge supports the bonds.

Credit overview

The rating reflects our opinion of LIIF's:

- Strengthening capital adequacy assessment, as measured by a strong and increasing net equity-to-total assets ratio, at 20.9% in fiscal 2022 and a four-year average of 13.5%;
- Return on average assets (ROA), which, although down significantly to 1.3% in fiscal 2022, at 2.2% during the past five years is in line with the median for similarly rated community development financial institutions (CDFIs);
- Diverse loan portfolio, with approximately 25% of the total loan balance exhibiting higher risk characteristics but with a performance history of negligible, if any, delinquencies; and
- Experienced, proactive management team that has established clear goals to guide its mission-driven strategy while maintaining comprehensive origination and loan monitoring practices.

LIIF was founded in 1984 and certified as a CDFI by the U.S. Department of the Treasury in 1997. It is organized as a California nonprofit, public-benefit, tax-exempt corporation under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. It has 104 full-time staff members and operates in 31 states from five offices. The organization's strategic plan established racial equity as its overarching goal, which will inform its lending and investment decisions. LIIF provides a variety of lending products to the communities it serves including pre-development, construction, interim, and permanent loans with a focus on affordable housing and early childhood education.

Environmental, social, and governance

We have analyzed environmental, social, and governance (ESG) risks relative to LIIF's financial strength, management and legislative mandate, and local economy. We view these risks as neutral to our credit analysis.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects S&P Global Ratings' view of LIIF's financial position, which, while solidly in line with that of peers at the 'A' rating level, has steadily and notably strengthened in the past four years as guided by the management team. Furthermore, LIIF has demonstrated stable balance-sheet strength, allowing it to sustain operations through somewhat volatile markets. We believe LIIF's strategic initiatives have and will continue to lead to stabilized financial ratios and will position the organization to maintain its credit quality even during a downturn.

Downside scenario

We could consider a negative rating action or revise the outlook to negative if loan performance deteriorated or the net equity to asset ratio decreased significantly, indicating a weakening ability to absorb potential loan losses. A lower ratio could result from poor loan performance or higher debt. Furthermore, a significant reduction in net income, potentially from a narrowing interest spread, or continued high reliance on volatile grant income, could also lead us to take a negative rating action.

Upside scenario

We could consider raising the rating or revising the outlook to positive if LIIF's net equity to asset ratio continued to show sustained growth or stability at 2021 and 2022 levels while the organization maintained profitability and ample liquidity.

Credit Opinion

Financial Strength

Capital adequacy

In the past four years, LIIF's equity and net equity (which includes adjustments for S&P Global Ratings' projected loan losses, loan loss reserves, and other program-specific factors) have steadily improved. We estimate credit enhancement required for the loan portfolio at approximately 14.6% at the 'A' stress level as of fiscal 2022, resulting in a much-improved 20.9% net equity to assets ratio. Based on the last four years of LIIF's audited financial statements (2019-2022), adjusted net assets to total assets was 13.5%, which is in line with that of 'A' rated peers. We consider LIIF's loan loss reserves of 3.7% of total loans to be adequate.

LIIF has managed its debt profile well, in our opinion. Total debt outstanding, bonds and loans payable, was \$391 million in fiscal 2022, a drop of 8.8% from fiscal 2021. The organization's debt ratios have steadily improved due to strengthening net equity and falling debt. The current 30.4% net equity to debt ratio has improved considerably from fiscal 2021's 18.5%; total equity to total debt increased more modestly, to 42.2% in fiscal 2022 from 36.7% in fiscal 2021.

S&P GLOBAL RATINGS360

Profitability

LIIF's return on average assets (ROA) weakened to 1.32% in fiscal 2022, resulting in a five-year average ROA of 2.2%, in line with the median for similarly rated CDFIs. ROA has similarly decreased at other CDFIs as investment earnings plummeted in the recent low interest rate environment. However, management expenses have risen as inflation has pushed salaries higher and total expenses up by more than 30% to \$11.25 million. As a result, total net operating income fell sharply to \$7.6 million from \$20.4 million in 2021.

The five-year average net interest margin is steady at 3.2%, remaining within a range of 3.1%-3.4%. LIIF has taken steps to diversify its revenue sources. As a result of its 2020 purchase of a 60% controlling interest in National Affordable Housing Trust (NAHT), which serves as the general partner or managing member in low-income housing tax credit funds, fee income increased by over \$9 million and \$7 million in 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Asset quality

LIIF's asset base consists primarily of loans, which constituted 70% of the \$571 million in total assets as of fiscal 2022. Of the remaining 30%, cash or cash equivalents (20.3%) comprises the majority. Asset growth from 2016 onward has been steady overall, with 2020 and 2021 growth at 8.6% and 13.1%, respectively. However, in 2022, that trend reversed to negative 2.8%, caused by an increase in loan prepayments reflecting the then-lower interest rates prevailing in the market. The organization's loan portfolio also dropped, down a more substantial 9.7% in 2022. The current gross loan portfolio of approximately \$448 million consists of 39.8% education, 35.5% housing, 9% health-related facilities, including healthy food and health centers, and 13.5% other uses. The loan portfolio is geographically dispersed among 31 states, with concentrations in California (25%)and Connecticut, New Jersey, and New York (30%).

In fiscal 2022, LIIF had no nonperforming assets, following its historical trend. Loan loss reserves accounted for slightly over 4% of the loan portfolio.

Liquidity

In fiscal 2022, short-term investments made up 20.7% of the organization's total assets, the highest level of the past four years; they averaged 17.1% during that period. Across rated CDFIs, short-term investments constituted a median of 17% of total assets. LIIF's short-term investments have maturity dates of no more than three months and are typically deposited with regulated financial institutions; the organization routinely monitors them.

Market position: Strategy and management

We view LIIF's strategy and management as very strong, supported by an experienced board and staff that have been stable in the past year after several years of turnover at the top levels of the organization. LIIF's strategic plan centers on a commitment to social justice and racial equity, both internally and externally, with a focus on increasing efforts in impact-led lending, affordable housing, and early care and education. The organization has developed a framework to screen for intended impact and frames risk and profitability in the context of its goals. We view the organization's guiding documents as very strong and a factor in LIIF's ongoing success and improving financial performance.

Low Income Investment Fund - Financial Ratio Analysis							
%	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	Five-year average	
Capital adequacy							
Equity/total assets	25.04	25.75	26.39	26.81	28.92	26.58	
Net equity/total assets	N/A	7.88	11.74	13.56	20.87	13.51	
Net equity/total loans	2.67	8.54	12.96	15.46	26.60	13.25	
Equity/total debt	31.30	32.11	33.36	36.69	42.17	35.12	
Net equity/total debt	3.14	9.82	14.84	18.55	30.44	15.36	
Profitability							
Return on average assets	1.23	2.27	2.59	3.69	1.32	2.22	
Net interest margin	3.16	3.11	3.44	3.21	3.11	3.21	
Net interest margin (loans)	3.60	3.40	4.04	3.97	3.95	3.79	
Asset quality							
NPAs/total loans + REO	0.01	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
Loan loss reserves/total loans	2.99	3.45	3.80	3.53	3.74	3.50	
Liquidity							
Total loans/total assets	82.05	78.59	76.30	75.70	70.30	76.59	
Short-term investments/total assets	10.33	15.72	16.07	15.98	20.68	15.75	
Total investments/total assets	14.29	19.51	19.73	19.69	24.77	19.60	
Total other assets/total assets	3.66	1.90	3.96	4.60	4.92	3.81	

NPAs--Nonperforming assets. REO--Real estate owned. N/A--Not applicable.

Related Research

Through The ESG Lens 3.0: The Intersection Of ESG Credit Factors And U.S. Public Finance Credit Factors, March 2, 2022

Copyright © 2023 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Ratingrelated publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.